

No. 18-1219

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS,
PETITIONER,

v.

DERRICK BONILLA,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Illinois Supreme Court**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL M. GLICK*
*Criminal Appeals
Division Chief*

KATHERINE M. DOERSCH
ELDAD Z. MALAMUTH
Ass't Attorneys General

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of Illinois
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2232
mglick@atg.state.il.us

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| I. This Court Should Resolve the Split Regarding Whether Dog Sniffs in Multi-Unit Dwelling Common Areas Are Fourth Amendment Searches Under <i>Jardines</i> | 2 |
| II. This Court Should Resolve the Split over Whether the Good-Faith Exception to the Exclusionary Rule Applies to Dog Sniffs in Building Common Areas..... | 5 |
| III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving These Important and Recurring Questions | 8 |
| IV. This Court Should Reverse the Illinois Supreme Court’s Judgment..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 42 (2000) | 10 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Foutch v. O’Bryant</i> , 459 N.E.2d 958 (Ill. 1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) | 9, 10 |
| <i>People v. Burns</i> , 50 N.E.3d 610 (Ill. 2016) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Edstrom</i> , 916 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> Feb. 25, 2019, No. 18-6715 | 2, 3 |
| <i>State v. Mouser</i> , 119 A.3d 870 (N.H. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 841 N.W.2d 676 (N.D. 2013) | 3, 4 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 862 N.W.2d 831 (N.D. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Burston</i> , 806 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2015) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) | 3, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

United States v. Hopkins,
824 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2016) 5, 7

United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983)..... 10

United States v. Whitaker, 820 F.3d 849
(7th Cir. 2016)..... 5, 7

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. CONST. amend. IV*passim*

Statutes:

20 ILSC 2630/5.2(i)(6)..... 10

2019 Illinois House Bill 1438..... 10
